

No. 02-1755

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR AND
CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF AFL-CIO
APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

LARRY P. WEINBERG
1101 17th Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 775-5900
Of Counsel

JONATHAN P. HIATT
LAURENCE E. GOLD
Counsel of Record
AFL-CIO
815 Sixteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 637-5130

MICHAEL B. TRISTER
LICHTMAN, TRISTER & ROSS, PLLC
1666 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 328-1666

*Counsel for Appellants/
Cross-Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| BCRA’s Ban on Union and Corporate Electioneer- ing Communications | 1 |
| BCRA’s Coordination Provisions..... | 7 |
| BCRA’s Advance Disclosure Requirements | 9 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 10 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 12 |
| I. BCRA’S PRIMARY DEFINITION OF “ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATION” IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVER BROAD | 12 |
| A. Union and Corporate Speech About Mat- ters of Public Concern Enjoys the Highest First Amendment Protection, and Restric- tions Must Be Narrowly Tailored To Serve a Compelling Governmental Interest..... | 14 |
| B. The Primary Definition Is Not Narrowly Tailored..... | 16 |
| II. BCRA’S BACKUP DEFINITION OF “ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATION” IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE, AND NEITHER OF ITS PRINCIPAL CLAUSES IS SEVERABLE | 24 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| A. The Second Prong of the Backup Definition Is Unconstitutionally Vague | 25 |
| B. The First Prong of the Backup Definition Is Unconstitutionally Vague | 28 |
| C. The Backup Definition Is Not Severable | 31 |
| III. BCRA’S COORDINATION PROVISIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD | 33 |
| A. BCRA’s Coordination Provisions Directly Regulate Protected Speech and Associational Activities | 33 |
| B. BCRA’s Provisions Regulating Coordinated Electioneering Communications And Expenditures Are Vague And Overbroad ... | 36 |
| C. The Majority Below Erroneously Relied On The “Possibility” of Corrective Regulations In Rejecting The Vagueness And Overbreadth Challenges to BCRA’s Coordination Provisions | 39 |
| D. The Majority Erroneously Determined That “Agreement or Formal Collaboration” Is Not A Constitutionally Required Element of Coordination | 42 |
| IV. BCRA’S ADVANCE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO SERVE A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST AND THEREFORE VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT | 46 |
| CONCLUSION | 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)..... | 20 |
| <i>AFL-CIO v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2001) | 35 |
| <i>AFL-CIO v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , ____ F.3d ____, No. 02-5069 (D.C. Cir., June 20, 2003) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Arizona Right to Life Political Action Comm v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003) | 48 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2003)..... | 22 |
| <i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)..... | 16, 17, 21 |
| <i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)..... | 46 |
| <i>Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change v. Baldwin</i> , No. 96-3981, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 23325 (7th Cir., Sept. 17, 1999)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 15 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 817 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .. | |
| <i>Citizens For Responsible Government State Political Action Comm. v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 48 |
| <i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) | 24 |
| <i>Clifton v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 114 F. 3d 1309 (1st Cir. 1997), <i>cert denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1108 (1998)..... | 35 |
| <i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)..... | 33, 42, 44, 45 |
| <i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... | 14 |
| <i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm. of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) | 13, 16 |
| <i>Dorchy v. Kansas</i> , 264 U.S. 286 (1924) | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)..... | 34 |
| <i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978) | 20 |
| <i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Railway and Airline Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)..... | 20 |
| <i>Erznoznik v. City of Jackson</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) | 15, 23, 34, 46 |
| <i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Christian Coalition</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999)..... | 35, 46 |
| <i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 850 (1987)..... | 32 |
| <i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 454 U.S. 897 (1981) | 34 |
| <i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)..... | 17 |
| <i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)..... | 17 |
| <i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Public Citizen, Inc.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 1327 (N.D. Ga. 1999), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 268 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2001) | 35 |
| <i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Florida Right to Life, Inc. v. Mortham</i> , No. 98-770-CIV-ORL-19A, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16694 (M.D.Fla., Sept. 30, 1998) | 48 |
| <i>Frost v. Corporation Commission of Oklahoma</i> , 278 U.S. 515 (1929)..... | 33 |
| <i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)..... | 34, 46 |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... | 25 |
| <i>Harte-Hanks Communications v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)..... | 15 |
| <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) | 13 |
| <i>Hagan v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974) | 40 |
| <i>Hynes v. Mayor of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976).. | 27 |
| <i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)..... | 34 |
| <i>Lake Carriers' Ass'n v. MacMullan</i> , 406 U.S. 498 (1972)..... | 40 |
| <i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)..... | 20 |
| <i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974)..... | 24 |
| <i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) | 15 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1995)..... | 31 |
| <i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).. | 15 |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... | 46 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 438 (1963)..... | 46 |
| <i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... | 14, 16 |
| <i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. ____ (2003)..... | 16, 23 |
| <i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC, et al.</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) | 16 |
| <i>Philbrook v. Glodgett</i> , 421 U.S. 707 (1975) | 40 |
| <i>Pipefitters v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972).. | 20 |
| <i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)..... | 15 |
| <i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. J.H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) | 22 |
| <i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)... | 34 |
| <i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)..... | 34 |
| <i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... | 27, 47 |
| <i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 308 U.S. 88 (1940) | 14, 23 |
| <i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. CIO</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954) | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)..... | 23, 32 |
| <i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. United Auto Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957)..... | 21 |
| <i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) | 26 |
| <i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. ____ (June 16, 2003) | 22 |
| <i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)..... | 24 |
| <i>Wisconsin Realtors Ass'n v. Ponto</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (W.D. Wis. 2002)..... | 48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| STATUTES | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| 2 U.S.C. § 431(2)(A)..... | 25 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 431(17)..... | 17 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 431(18)..... | 13 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 431(20)(A)(iii)..... | 26, 32 |
| 2 U.S.C. §§ 434(f)(1)-(2)..... | 9 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(B)(iv)..... | 30 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)..... | 12, 18 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(ii)..... | 12, 24 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(B)(ii)..... | 17 |
| 2 U.S.C. §§ 434(g)(1)(A)-(B), 434(g)(2)(A)-(B)... | 9 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 437(g)(d)..... | 39 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B)(i) (2001)..... | 37, 38 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B)(ii) (2001)..... | 36 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(C)..... | 36 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)..... | 13 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 441b(c)(1)..... | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 608(c)(2)(B)..... | 37, 38 |
| 38 U.S.C. §§ 1116 and 1117..... | 27 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3796gg..... | 27 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 2301..... | 27 |
| Pub. L. 107-155, § 214(b), 116 Stat. 94-95 (2002)..... | 38 |
| Pub. L. 107-155, § 403(a)(3), 116 Stat. 113-114 (2002)..... | 1 |
| Pub. L. 107-155, § 403(a)(4), 116 Stat. 114 (2002)..... | 1, 40 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 11 C.F.R. § 100.3..... | 25 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 100.23..... | 36, 45 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 109.20(a)..... | 41 |
| 11 C.F.R. §§ 109.21(c)(1)-(4)..... | 36 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)..... | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| 11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)(1)(i)..... | 41 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)(3)..... | 41 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 109.21(e)..... | 42 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 109.21(f)..... | 41 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 109.23(c)(2)(iii), repealed by Pub. L. 107-155, § 214(b), 116 Stat. 94-95 (2002) | 45 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 109.29 (2002) | 13, 18 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| 65 Fed. Reg. 76138 (Dec. 6, 2000)..... | 36, 38, 46 |
| 67 Fed. Reg. 51131 (Aug. 7, 2002)..... | 47, 48 |
| 67 Fed. Reg. 65190 (Oct. 23, 2002)..... | 19, 30 |
| 68 Fed. Reg. 421 (January 3, 2003)..... | 41 |
| 147 Cong. Rec. S2704 (daily ed., March 22, 2001) | 32 |
| 147 Cong. Rec. S2706 | 32 |
| 147 Cong. Rec. S2708-12 | 32 |
| 147 Cong. Rec. S3114 (daily ed., March 29, 2001) | 30 |
| 147 Cong. Rec. S3119-20, S3722-23..... | 32 |
| <i>The Washington Post</i> , p.A1 (May 17, 2003) | 29 |
| www.vote-smart.org/election_president_state_ primary_dates.php | 19 |
| www.fec.gov/press/20030630convention.html | 20 |
| www.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/electioneering_comm/co mments/us_cong_members.pdf | 30 |
| Webster II New College Dictionary (1999: Houghton Mifflin Co., Boston, MA) | 27, 28 |
